

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HMONG 1, HMONG 2, HMONG 3, HMONG 4, AND
HMONG 5, FICTITIOUSLY NAMED INDIVIDUALS,

Petitioners,

v.

LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC;
CHOUMMALY SAYASONE, PRESIDENT OF LAOS;
THONGSING THAMMAVONG PRIME MINISTER OF
LAOS; DR. BOUNKERT SANGSOMSACK, MINISTER
OF JUSTICE OF LAOS; LIEUTENANT GENERAL
SENGNUAN XAYALATH, MINISTER OF DEFENSE;
THONGBANH SENGAPHONE, MINISTER OF PUBLIC
SECURITY; LAO GENERAL BOUNCHANH,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERMAN FRANCK
Counsel of Record
FRANCK & ASSOCIATES
910 Florin Road, Suite 212
Sacramento, CA 95831
(916) 447-8400
franckhermanlaw88@yahoo.com

Counsel for Petitioners

287788



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDISCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASON THE WRIT SHOULD BE ISSUED.....	21
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OF WHETHER PETITIONERS/SURVIVORS OF THE ATROCITIES COMMITTED BY THE LAOS COMMUNIST GOVERNMENT MET THEIR PLEADING BURDEN	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
UNDER THE ALIEN TORT CLAIMS ACT BY ALLEGING THAT THE USA CONDUCTED A SECRET WAR IN LAOS; MADE A VERBAL REQUEST AND AGREEMENT WITH THE KING OF LAOS TO HIRE HMONG PEOPLE IN LAOS TO FIGHT THE SECRET WAR IN LAOS; MADE A SOLEMN PROMISE FROM USA PRESIDENT TO KING OF LAOS TO PROTECT THE HMONG NO MATTER WHO WON OR LOST THE WAR; BROUGHT OVER SUBSTANTIAL STOCKPILES OF HIGHEST GRADE (CIA GRADE) LEVEL GUNS, AMMUNITION, AIR PLANES, BARRELS OF POISON; ALL OF WHICH WAS CONDUCTED AND PLANNED OUT OF CIA, Langley, Virginia AS OFFICIAL ACTS OF THE US GOVERNMENT, AND THEN LATER BROKERED A PEACE TREATY FORCED UPON THE LAOS ROYALS THAT WAS IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER BREACHED BY THE LAOS COMMUNISTS; RESULTING IN THE COMMUNISTS TAKING POSSESSION OF ALL THE US CIA WEAPONS, AND TURNING THOSE VERY WEAPONS INTO WEAPONS OF A GENOCIDE AGAINST THE HMONG PEOPLE OF LAOS	27

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OF WHETHER THE IMMUNITIES AFFORDED TO HEADS OF STATE INVOKED BY THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY SUBMITTED BY THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PURSUANT TO 28 USC SECTION 517 FOR THE LAOS PRESIDENT AND PRIME MINISTER ARE INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE, WHICH INVOLVES CLAIMS OF WAR CRIMES INVOLVING GENOCIDE, SEX CRIMES, TORTURE, EVISCERATION, AND OTHER MAYHEM COMMITTED OPENLY AGAINST THE HMONG PEOPLE IN LAOS	34
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 14, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT DISTRICT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 17, 2017	5a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,</i> 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.,</i> 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 30, 31, 32
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar,</i> 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>In re: Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation Agapita Trajano; Archimedes Trajano v. Ferdinand E. Marcos,</i> 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa,</i> 11 F.3d 178 (DC Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,</i> 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 31, 33
<i>People v. Chiu (2014)</i> 59 Cal.4th 155	33

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	23, 35, 36, 37
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013).....	33
<i>Tachiona ex rel. Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	36
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Alien Torts Claims Act, Title 28 United States Code, § 1330	1, 2, 3, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	17
Fed. R. Evid. 401	33
Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act, Title 28 United States Code, § 1604.....	2
Interests of United States in Pending Suits, Title 28 United States Code, § 517.....	2, 34
Sup. Ct. R. 10	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	21

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
TREATIES	
The 1973 Vientiane Ceasefire Agreement	9
Geneva Agreements of 1962 on Laos	10
1966 United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.	10
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Andrea Bianchi, “Immunity Versus Human Rights: The Pinochet Case,” 10 Eur. J. Int’l L. 237 (1999).....	38
<i>Hunted Like Animals</i> <i>passim</i>	
Salvatore Zappallà, “Do Heads of State in Office Enjoy Immunity from Jurisdiction for International Crimes? The Ghaddafi Case Before the French Cour de Cassation,” 12 Eur. J. Int’l L. 595 (2001).....	38
